
 
 
 Comptroller General
 
 
 
 
 

United States Government Accountability Office

Washington, DC  20548 

 

of the United States

Decision 
 
 
Matter of: Eagle Home Medical Corporation 
 
File: B-298478 
 
Date: October 13, 2006 
 
Gerald H. Werfel, Esq., Pompan, Murray & Werfel, PLC, for the protester. 
Merilee Rosenberg, Esq., Department  of Veterans Affairs, for the agency. 
Peter D. Verchinski, Esq., and John M. Melody, Esq., Office of the General Counsel, 
GAO, participated in the preparation of the decision. 
DIGEST 

 
Contracting agency reasonably rejected protester’s proposal based on determination 
that its low price was unreasonably high where price was 39 percent higher than 
government estimate, which was primarily based on price of recently negotiated 
contract extension with incumbent contractor. 
DECISION 

 
Eagle Home Medical Corporation (EHMC) protests the rejection of its proposal as 
unreasonably high-priced under request for proposals (RFP) No. 247-0260-06, issued 
by the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) to provide home oxygen services and 
supplies at the William Jennings Bryan Dorn Veterans Affairs Medical Center in 
Columbia, South Carolina.   
 
We deny the protest.  
 
On May 22, 2006, VA issued the RFP as a HUBZone (historically underutilized 
business zone) small business set-aside.  Offerors were requested to propose fixed 
prices for 20 different contract line items (CLIN), covering various oxygen cylinders, 
liquid oxygen, and compressed air items, for a 1-year base period, with 4 option 
years.  Award was to be made to the offeror submitting the lowest-priced, technically 
acceptable proposal. 
 
VA had been receiving these services and supplies from Medical Comfort Systems, 
Inc. (MCS), under a contract awarded on January 1, 2001.  In October 2005, near the 
end of the last option year of that contract, the agency negotiated a 6-month 



extension (from January 2006 through June 2006) with MCS at prices approximately 
2 percent higher than the final option year prices. 
 
VA received two proposals by the June 15 closing date, including EHMC’s, which 
was the lowest-priced.  After evaluating the proposals, the agency determined that 
EHMC’s total price of $5,013,000 (with a net present value of $4,315,479) was 
unreasonably high, and thus ineligible for award; the proposal so greatly exceeded 
the government’s estimate of $3,595,0021 (with a net present value of $3,104,309) that 
meaningful discussions were not possible.  The agency then proceeded to cancel the 
solicitation.   
 
EHMC challenges the agency’s determination that its price was unreasonably high, 
noting that its price was lower than both the prices VA has paid for the same services 
under a previous contract, and the cost guidelines utilized by the Medicare program 
for home oxygen services.   
 

A determination concerning price reasonableness is a matter of administrative 
discretion involving the exercise of business judgment by the contracting officer; 
therefore, we will question such a determination only where it is unreasonable.  
The Right One Co., B-290751.8, Dec. 9, 2002, 2002 ¶ 214 at 3.   
 
The agency formulated the government estimate based primarily on the prices it was 
currently paying under the 6-month contract extension negotiated in October, but 
increased the price for CLIN 1--for oxygen concentrators, which formed the largest 
single segment of the contract--from $60 (the extension price) to $90.2  Even with this 
50-percent increase in the CLIN 1 price, as noted, EHMC’s price exceeded the 
estimate by 39 percent.  Notwithstanding that there may have existed other price 
measures that would have been more favorable to EHMC, comparison of prices to a 
government estimate is a legitimate means of determining price reasonableness.  See 
Bahan Dennis, Inc., B-249496.3, Mar. 3, 1994, 94-1 CPD ¶ 184 at 3 (cancellation based 
solely on comparison to the government estimate was reasonable).  This is 
particularly the case here, since the estimate was largely based on prices currently 
being paid under an existing contract. 
 
EHMC asserts that the estimate was too low and did not constitute a proper basis for 
determining price reasonableness.  Specifically, EHMC argues that, since the prior 
contract was awarded to MCS on January 1, 2001, and since the prices in that 

                                                 
1 It appears from the record that the estimate should have been calculated as 
$3,595,000--that is, $719,000 per year for 5 years.  However, this minor discrepancy is 
immaterial to our decision.     
2 MCS’s contract priced CLIN 1 at $90 for the base year and first 3 option years of its 
contract, and at $60 for the final option year.   

Page 2  B-298478 



contract remained constant throughout the base year and 4 option years, those 
prices--which were reflected in the 6-month extension and, thus, the estimate--were 
not an accurate reflection of the current cost of oxygen equipment and services.  We 
disagree.  
 
While EHMC is correct that the prices in the 6-month extension were similar to those 
under the preceding contract, this fact in no way diminishes their validity for 
purposes of determining price reasonableness.  Since the prices in the 6-month 
extension were negotiated in October 2005, and MCS was actually performing the 
work at the negotiated price when the RFP was issued, we see no reason why the 
agency could not accept those prices as representative of the current market price.  
The protester has not shown that the agency failed to consider market conditions or 
other extenuating circumstances that rendered the negotiated price an invalid basis 
for comparison.  Moreover, the agency did not merely rely on the extension prices; 
rather, as noted above, it increased the estimate for CLIN 1, the largest segment of 
the work under the RFP, 50 percent above the fourth option year price under MCS’s 
contract. 
 
Regarding CLIN 1, although MCS was performing at a unit price of $60 (and, as 
noted, had been performing at that price during the fourth option year of its 
contract), the contracting officer (CO) explains that the 50 percent upward 
adjustment was based on his discussions with another contracting official who had 
contacted other VA medical centers to obtain prices.  CO’s Statement, Sept. 21, 2006, 
at 2.  The $90 unit price also closely reflected offerors’ prices under the same CLIN 
for the 2001-05 contract--offerors there proposed level 5-year pricing (except for 
MCS’s reduced fourth year option price) of $90, $93, and $95.  Protester’s Comments, 
Sept. 26, 2006, exh. 1.  Thus, while the $90 unit price was similar to prices from 
proposals that were submitted in 2000, those proposals essentially reflected the 
offerors’ views that prices would not increase significantly through 2005.  Against 
this backdrop, given MCS’s willingness, as of January 2006, to perform CLIN 1 at a 
substantially lower price, the agency certainly had ample reason to believe that $90 
did not understate the current market price.   
 
The protester also argues that the estimate was flawed in that it did not provide for 
inflation over the life of the contract.  However, while the estimate apparently was 
based on level pricing ($719,000) for the base and 4 option years, as already 
discussed, under the prior contract each of the offerors proposed level pricing over 
the 5 contract years.  Id.  Furthermore, while the protester maintains that some 
significant inflation factor should be applied to each contract year, we note that the 
protester itself only proposed to increase prices in 2 of the 4 option years.  The 
protester also has failed to provide any evidence establishing that cost increases for 
home oxygen services and supplies are, or should be, expected to occur over the 

Page 3  B-298478 



contract term.  We therefore are not persuaded that inflation should have been 
factored into the government estimate.3 
 
Finally, the protester points to the fact that the agency and MCS negotiated a price 
for a 6-month interim contract (to begin after expiration of MCS’s 6-month extension 
in June 2006) that was substantially higher than the extension price or the estimate, 
as evidence that its price was not excessive.  EHMC notes that the price--$583,914 for 
6 months--on an annualized basis ($1,167,828), is significantly higher than EHMC’s 
base year price of $951,000.  The agency asserts that the interim contract price was 
high and did not reflect the market, because MCS, as the incumbent, was the only 
firm in a position to provide a continuity of oxygen supplies; the agency agreed to 
the high price only because it had no bargaining power.  The agency further explains 
that MCS was motivated to charge a high rate because it had become aware that the 
new requirement would be set aside for HUBZone small businesses, and that it 
therefore would be unable to compete for the requirement.  CO’s Statement, Sept. 21, 
2006, at 1.  Given the agency’s apparently unfavorable position in negotiating the 
interim contract, we conclude that the interim contract prices were not relevant to 
the agency’s price reasonableness determination.   

                                                 
3 Even assuming that the agency was required to account for inflation in a manner 
comparable to EHMC’s own approach--i.e., increasing prices in 2 option years--we 
find EHMC was not prejudiced by the agency’s actions.  EHMC proposed an 
approximate 5.5 percent increase for option year 2, and a 5.2 percent increase for 
option year 3.  Applying the same increases to the government estimate increases the 
total estimate to $3,792,525 (that is, $719,000 for the base year and option year 1, 
$758,545 for option year 2, and $797,990 for option years 3 and 4).  Since, even with 
this increase, the protester’s price--$5,013,000--still would exceed the estimate by a 
substantial amount--$1,220,475, or 32 percent--EHMC was not materially prejudiced 
by any error in this area, and this argument thus provides no basis for sustaining the 
protest.  AEC-ABLE Eng’g Co., Inc., B-257798.2, Jan. 24, 1995, 95-1 CPD ¶ 37. 

Page 4  B-298478 



In short, we have no basis on this record to conclude that the government estimate 
was not reasonable.4  Accordingly, the agency reasonably rejected EHMC’s proposal 
as unreasonably high-priced. 
 
The protest is denied. 
 
Gary L. Kepplinger 
General Counsel 
 

                                                 
4 EHMC also asserts that the agency should have based its government estimate on a 
“Home Oxygen Contracts Study” prepared for VA by an outside consultant in 2002.  
Protester’s Comments, Sept. 26, 2006, exh. 3.  Had the estimate been based on the 
average cost per patient ($1,640) provided in this study, with an adjustment for 
inflation, EHMC’s price would have been in line with the estimate.  This argument is 
without merit.  VA was under no obligation to create a government estimate in the 
manner in which EHMC proposes; the agency was only required to use a reasonable 
estimate.  See OMNI Gov’t Servs., LP, B-297240.2 et al., Mar. 22, 2006, 2006 CPD ¶ 56 
at 3.  As already discussed, we find that the agency’s methodology in developing its 
estimate was reasonable.  In any case, EHMC’s suggested approach to calculating the 
estimate appears problematic.  For example, while EHMC would have the agency 
use the average cost per patient figure from the study, since the patient costs varied 
significantly depending on location, it would seem more reasonable for the agency to 
use the average cost for other VA patients located in South Carolina.  In this respect, 
the study shows Charleston, South Carolina’s average cost is $759.  Protester’s 
Comments, Sept. 26, 2006, exh. 3, at 27. 

Page 5  B-298478 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




